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Light 6 V / Light 12 V / Pro 12 V

DE - Lieferumfang

• Schnellstartanleitung
• Wildfutterautomat
• Timer
• Sicherung
• 4 vormontierte Schrauben für 

einen Vorratsbehälter

Komplette Bedienungsanleitung / Full User Manual

DE - QR-Code scannen, um 
die digitale Anleitung und 
weitere Informationen zu 
erhalten.

EN - Scan the QR code to 
access the digital manual and 
more information.

FR - Scannez le code QR 
pour accéder au manuel 
numérique et à d‘autres 
informations.

IT - Scansiona il codice QR per 
accedere al manuale digitale 
e ad ulteriori informazioni.

NL - Scan de QR-code om de 
digitale handleiding en meer 
informatie te bekijken.

ES - Escanee el código QR para 
acceder al manual digital y 
obtener más información.

PT - Digitalize o código QR 
para aceder ao manual digital 
e a mais informações.

PL - Zeskanuj kod QR, aby 
uzyskać dostęp do instrukcji 
cyfrowej i dodatkowych 
informacji.

DA - Scan QR-koden for at 
få adgang til den digitale 
vejledning og yderligere 
information.

CZ - Naskenujte QR kód pro 
přístup k digitálnímu návodu a 
dalším informacím.

HU - Olvassa be a QR-kódot 
a digitális kézikönyvért és 
további információkért.

SV - Skanna QR-koden 
för att få tillgång till den 
digitala manualen och mer 
information.

ET - Skaneeri QR-kood, 
et saada juurdepääs 
digitaalsetele juhistele ja 
lisainfoga.

FI - Skannaa QR-koodi 
saadaksesi käyttöoppaan ja 
lisätietoja.

EL - Σαρώστε τον κωδικό QR 
για να αποκτήσετε πρόσβαση 
στο ψηφιακό εγχειρίδιο και σε 
περισσότερες πληροφορίες.

HR - Skenirajte QR kod za 
pristup digitalnom priručniku i 
dodatnim informacijama.

LV - Skenējiet QR kodu, 
lai piekļūtu digitālajai 
rokasgrāmatai un papildu 
informācijai.

LT - Nuskenuokite QR kodą, 
kad gautumėte prieigą prie 
skaitmeninio vadovo ir daugiau 
informacijos.

RO - Scanați codul QR pentru 
a accesa manualul digital și 
informații suplimentare.

SK - Naskenujte QR kód a 
získajte prístup k digitálnemu 
návodu a ďalším informáciám.

SL - Skenirajte QR kodo 
za dostop do digitalnega 
priročnika in dodatnih 
informacij.

BG - Сканирайте QR кода, 
за да получите достъп до 
цифровото ръководство и 
допълнителна информация.

Light 6 V / Light 12 V / Pro 12 V

EN - Scope of delivery

• Quick Start Guide
• Game feeder
• Timer
• Fuse
• 4 pre-mounted screws for a feed 
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DE - Komponenten

A - Befestigungsschraube für Trichter
B - Trichter
C - Motor betriebener Verteiler
D - Flügelschraube für Höhenverstellung des 

Trichters
E - Schutzhülle für Innenleben
F - Verschluss (siehe Boden)
G - Solarpanelhalterung mit Kabeleingang 

(siehe Rückseite)

A - Befestigungsschraube für Trichter
B - Trichter
C - Motor betriebener Verteiler
D - Flügelschraube für Höhenverstellung des 

Trichters
E - Schutzhülle für Innenleben
F - Verschluss mit Diebstahlsicherung (siehe 

Boden)
G - Solarpanelhalterung mit Kabeleingang 

(siehe Rückseite)

A - Befestigungsschraube für Trichter
B - Trichter
C - Schutzgitter
D - Motor betriebener Verteiler
E - Flügelschraube für Höhenverstellung des 

Trichters
F - Zugangsklappe für Innenleben
G - Verschluss mit Diebstahlsicherung
H - Solarpanelhalterung mit Kabeleingang 

(Rückseite)

Light 6 V

PRO 12 V

Light 12 V

EN - Components

A - Mounting screw for funnel
B - Funnel
C - Motorized dispenser
D - Wing screw for funnel height adjustment
E - Protective cover for internal components
F - Lock (see bottom)
G - Solar panel mount with cable entry  

(see back)

A - Mounting screw for funnel
B - Funnel
C - Motorized dispenser
D - Wing screw for funnel height adjustment
E - Protective cover for internal components
F - Lock with anti-theft protection  

(see bottom)
G - Solar panel mount with cable entry  

(see back)

A - Mounting screw for funnel
B - Funnel
C - Protective grid
D - Motorized dispenser
E - Wing screw for funnel height adjustment
F - Access flap for internal components
G - Lock with anti-theft protection
H - Solar panel mount with cable entry (back)

Light 6 V

PRO 12 V

Light 12 V
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Anzeige / Display



Bedienfeld

Anzeige

DE - Bedienung

A - „RUN“ - Betrieb 
Rückmeldung für den Betrieb des 
Verteilers

B - „SOLAR“ - Solarpanel 
Rückmeldung für den Betrieb mit einem 
Solarpanel

C - „PROG“ - Programmierung 
Einstelltaste für die Menüführung zu den 
verschiedenen Optionen

D - „Test“ - Testlauf 
Taste für einen Testlauf des Verteilers

E - „HR“ - Stunde / Erhöhen 
Einstelltaste zum Einstellen der 
verschiedenen Optionen

F - „MIN“ - Minute / Minimieren 
Einstelltaste zum Einstellen der 
verschiedenen Optionen

1 - AM - Vormittag
2 - PM - Nachmittag
3 - % - Prozent
4 - S - Sekunden
5 - Spin - Startzeit
6 - Spin Time - Laufzeit
7 - 1 2 3 4 5 6 - Programm
8 - Motor Speed - Drehgeschwindigkeit
9 - Reset All? - Rückfrage Werkseinstellungen
10 - Release - Werkseinstellungen bestätigt
11 - Time - aktuelle Uhrzeit
12 - Test Stand Clear! - Testlauf starten
13 - Test Motor Engaged - Testlauf gestartet
14 - 18:88 - Uhrzeit- / Einstellungsanzeige

Control Panel

Display

EN - Using the Device

A - „RUN“ – Operation 
Feedback for distributor operation

B - „SOLAR“ – Solar Panel 
Feedback for operation with a solar panel

C - „PROG“ – Programming 
Adjustment button for navigating through 
various options

D - „Test“ – Test Run 
Button for a test run of the distributor

E - „HR“ – Hour / Increase 
Adjustment button for setting various 
options

F - „MIN“ – Minute / Decrease 
Adjustment button for setting various 
options

1 - AM - Morning
2 - PM - Afternoon
3 - % - Percent
4 - S - Seconds
5 - Spin - Start Time
6 - Spin Time - Run Time
7 - 1 2 3 4 5 6 - Program
8 - Motor Speed - Motor Speed
9 - Reset All? - Reset to Factory Settings?
10 - Release - Factory Settings Confirmed
11 - Time - Current Time
12 - Test Stand Clear! - Start Test Run
13 - Test Motor Engaged - Test Run Started
14 - 18:88 - Time / Settings Display



1. Inbetriebnahme

2. Uhrzeit einstellen

3. Fütterungszeit & -dauer einstellen

4. Streuradius einstellen

Nach Anschluss der 12 V Batterie (optional: CR2032-Knopfzelle) zeigt das 
Display die voreingestellte Uhrzeit.

 -Mit HR Stunden und mit MIN Minuten einstellen  

→ Tipp: Taste gedrückt halten für Schnelllauf

 -  PROG drücken → „Spin 1“ erscheint 

→ Mit HR / MIN Fütterungszeit festlegen

 -Nach „Spin 6“ erneut PROG drücken 

→ „Motor Speed“ erscheint.

 -Mit HR Leistung verringern, mit MIN erhöhen. 

→ Optionen: 100 %, 75 %, 50 %

 -Höhere Leistung = größerer Streukreis 

 -  PROG erneut drücken → „Spin Time 1“  

→ Mit HR  Zeit verringern, mit MIN erhöhen (1–60 Sek.)

 -Bis zu 6 Fütterungen pro Tag programmierbar

 -Fütterung deaktivieren: Im gewünschten „Spin“-Menü
HR gedrückt halten, bis „OFF“ erscheint
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DE - Quick-Start



1. Initial Setup

2. Set Time

3. Set Feeding Time & Duration

4. Set Spreading Radius

After connecting the 12 V battery (optional: CR2032 button cell), the display 
shows the preset time.

 -Set the hours with HR and the minutes with MIN   

→ Tip: Hold the button for fast adjustment.

 -  Press PROG → “Spin 1” appears 

→ Set feeding time with HR / MIN

 -After “Spin 6”, press PROG again 

→ “Motor Speed” appears.

 -Decrease power with HR , increase with MIN  

→ Options: 100%, 75%, 50%

 -Higher power = larger spreading radius 

 -  Press PROG again → “Spin Time 1”  

→ Decrease time with HR , increase with MIN (1–60 

sec.)

 -Up to 6 feedings per day can be programmed

 -To deactivate a feeding: In the desired “Spin” menu, 

hold HR until “OFF” appears
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EN - Quick-Start



DE - Entsorgung

Ihr alter Futterautomat (Elektroaltgeräte) gehört nicht in den Hausmüll. Als Ver-
braucher sind Sie gesetzlich verpflichtet, gebrauchte Elektroaltgeräte zurück-
zugeben. Sie können Ihre Elektroaltgeräte bei einer kommunalen Sammelstelle 
abgeben.

Bei der Entsorgung die länderspezifischen Entsorgungsvorschriften beachten.

WEEE-Reg.Nr. DE84062845

EG Konformitätserklärung auf Anfrage erhältlich

Batterien gehören nicht in den Hausmüll. Als Verbraucher sind Sie gesetzlich 
verpflichtet, gebrauchte Batterien zurückzugeben. Sie können Ihre alten 
Batterien bei den öffentlichen Sammelstellen in Ihrer Gemeinde abgeben oder 
überall dort, wo Batterien der gleichen Art verkauft werden.

Elektrogeräteentsorgung

Batterieentsorgung

EN - Disposal

Your old pet feeder (electrical waste) should not be disposed of with household 
waste. As a consumer, you are legally obligated to return used electrical ap-
pliances. You can drop off your electrical appliances at a local collection point.

When disposing of the product, please follow the national disposal regulations.

WEEE-Reg. No. DE84062845

EU Declaration of Conformity available upon request.

Batteries must not be disposed of with household waste. As a consumer, you are 
legally obligated to return used batteries. You can drop off your old batteries at 
public collection points in your community or at any location where batteries of 
the same type are sold.

Disposal of Electrical Appliances

Battery Disposal



 - Lesen Sie die gesamte Gebrauchsanleitung 
vor der ersten Inbetriebnahme aufmerksam 
durch und bewahren Sie sie für den späteren 
Gebrauch sicher auf.

 - Vor dem ersten Betrieb müssen 
Befestigungsschrauben für Trichter und 
Flügelschrauben nachgezogen werden, um 
einen festen Sitz des Trichters und somit eine 
optimale Funktion des Futterautomaten zu 
garantieren.

 - Verwenden Sie ausschließlich die 
vorgegebenen Batterien und Zubehör, 
um volle Funktionalität und Sicherheit zu 
gewährleisten.

 - ACHTUNG! Das Futtermittel wird einige 
Meter weit mit einer hohen Geschwindigkeit 
gestreut. Halten Sie genug Abstand bei 
laufendem Motor und schützen Sie sich vor 
herumfliegenden Kleinteilen.

 - Während der Motor läuft, nicht in den Verteiler 
fassen!

 - Kinder oder Jugendliche dürfen nicht mit dem 
Gerät arbeiten. Beaufsichtigen Sie Kinder, um 
sicherzustellen, dass sie nicht mit dem Gerät 
spielen.

 - Personen, die aufgrund eingeschränkter 
physischer, sensorischer oder geistiger 
Fähigkeit nicht in der Lage sind, das Gerät 
sicher zu bedienen, dürfen nicht mit dem 
Gerät arbeiten.

 - Der Benutzer ist verantwortlich für Unfälle 
oder Gefahren, die gegenüber anderen 
Personen oder deren Eigentum auftreten.

 - Nehmen Sie keine Änderungen am Gerät 
vor. Die Sicherheit kann dadurch gefährdet 
werden. Für Personen- und Sachschäden, 
die bei der Verwendung nicht zugelassener 
Teile oder Zubehör auftreten, schließt die 
EUROHUNT GmbH jede Haftung aus.

 - Nur Originalteile oder Zubehöre anbauen, die 
von der EUROHUNT GmbH für dieses Gerät 
zugelassen oder technisch gleichartig sind. Bei 
Fragen wenden Sie sich an Ihren Fachhändler.

 - Das Gerät muss vor jedem Arbeitsbeginn auf 
betriebssicheren Zustand geprüft werden. 
Das Gerät nicht benutzen, wenn Bauteile 
beschädigt sind – Unfallgefahr!

DE - Sicherheitshinweise

 - Read the entire instruction manual carefully 
before first use and keep it in a safe place for 
future reference.

 - Before initial operation, the fastening screws 
for the funnel and wing screws must be 
tightened to ensure a secure fit of the funnel 
and thus optimal functioning of the feeder.

 - Use only the specified batteries and 
accessories to ensure full functionality and 
safety.

 - WARNING! The feed is scattered several 
meters at high speed. Keep a safe distance 
when the motor is running and protect 
yourself from flying debris.

 - Do not reach into the distributor while the 
motor is running!

 - Children or adolescents must not operate the 
device. Supervise children to ensure they do 
not play with the device.

 - Persons who, due to limited physical, sensory, 
or mental abilities, are unable to operate the 
device safely, must not use the device.

 - The user is responsible for accidents or 
hazards that occur to other persons or their 
property.

 - Do not make any modifications to the device. 
Safety may be compromised. EUROHUNT 
GmbH excludes all liability for personal and 
material damages resulting from the use of 
unauthorized parts or accessories.

 - Only install original parts or accessories 
approved by EUROHUNT GmbH for this device 
or technically equivalent. If in doubt, consult 
your authorized dealer.

 - Before each use, check the device for 
operational safety. Do not use the device if 
components are damaged – risk of accident!

EN - Safety instructions



 - Lisez attentivement l’ensemble du mode 
d’emploi avant la première utilisation et 
conservez-le soigneusement pour pouvoir le 
consulter ultérieurement.

 - Avant la première utilisation, il est nécessaire 
de resserrer les vis de fixation de l’entonnoir et 
les vis papillon afin de garantir une fixation 
sûre de l’entonnoir et donc un fonctionnement 
optimal du distributeur de nourriture.

 - Utilisez uniquement les piles et accessoires 
spécifiés afin de garantir le bon 
fonctionnement et la sécurité.

 - ATTENTION ! L‘aliment est projeté à grande 
vitesse sur plusieurs mètres. Gardez une 
distance de sécurité lorsque le moteur 
fonctionne et protégez-vous contre les éclats.

 - Ne touchez pas au distributeur lorsque le 
moteur est en marche !

 - Les enfants ou les adolescents ne doivent 
pas utiliser l’appareil. Surveillez les enfants 
pour vous assurer qu‘ils ne jouent pas avec 
l’appareil.

 - Les personnes qui, en raison de capacités 
physiques, sensorielles ou mentales limitées, 
ne sont pas en mesure d‘utiliser l‘appareil en 
toute sécurité, ne doivent pas l‘utiliser.

 - L‘utilisateur est responsable des accidents 
ou des dangers survenant à l‘égard d‘autres 
personnes ou de leurs biens.

 - Ne modifiez pas l‘appareil. La sécurité peut en 
être compromise. EUROHUNT GmbH décline 
toute responsabilité en cas de dommages 
corporels ou matériels résultant de l‘utilisation 
de pièces ou d‘accessoires non autorisés.

 - N‘installer que des pièces ou des accessoires 
d‘origine approuvés par EUROHUNT GmbH 
pour cet appareil ou techniquement 
équivalents. En cas de doute, consultez votre 
revendeur agréé.

 - Avant chaque utilisation, vérifiez l‘appareil 
pour assurer sa sécurité opérationnelle. Ne 
pas utiliser l‘appareil si des composants sont 
endommagés – risque d‘accident !

FR - Consignes de sécurité

 - Leggere attentamente tutto il manuale d’uso 
prima del primo utilizzo e conservarlo in un 
luogo sicuro per consultazioni future.

 - Prima del primo utilizzo, è necessario stringere 
le viti di fissaggio dell’imbuto e le viti ad alette 
per garantire un fissaggio sicuro dell’imbuto 
e un funzionamento ottimale del distributore 
di cibo.

 - Utilizzare esclusivamente le batterie e gli 
accessori indicati per garantire la piena 
funzionalità e la sicurezza.

 - ATTENZIONE! Il mangime viene distribuito a 
grande velocità per alcuni metri. Mantenere 
una distanza di sicurezza durante il 
funzionamento del motore e proteggersi da 
piccoli oggetti volanti.

 - Non inserire le mani nel distributore mentre il 
motore è in funzione!

 - I bambini o gli adolescenti non devono 
utilizzare l‘apparecchio. Sorvegliare i 
bambini per assicurarsi che non giochino con 
l‘apparecchio.

 - Le persone che, a causa di capacità fisiche, 
sensoriali o mentali limitate, non sono in grado 
di utilizzare l‘apparecchio in sicurezza, non 
devono utilizzarlo.

 - L‘utente è responsabile per incidenti o pericoli 
che si verificano nei confronti di altre persone 
o dei loro beni.

 - Non apportare modifiche all‘apparecchio. 
La sicurezza potrebbe essere compromessa. 
EUROHUNT GmbH esclude ogni responsabilità 
per danni a persone o cose derivanti dall‘uso 
di parti o accessori non autorizzati.

 - Installare solo parti o accessori originali 
approvati da EUROHUNT GmbH per questo 
apparecchio o tecnicamente equivalenti. In 
caso di dubbi, consultare il proprio rivenditore 
autorizzato.

 - Prima di ogni utilizzo, verificare che 
l‘apparecchio sia in condizioni operative 
sicure. Non utilizzare l‘apparecchio se i 
componenti sono danneggiati – rischio di 
incidente!

IT - Avvertenze di sicurezza



 - Lees de volledige gebruiksaanwijzing 
aandachtig door vóór het eerste gebruik en 
bewaar deze zorgvuldig voor toekomstig 
gebruik.

 - Voor de eerste ingebruikname moeten de 
bevestigingsschroeven van de trechter en de 
vleugelschroeven worden aangedraaid om 
een stevige bevestiging van de trechter en dus 
een optimale werking van de voederautomaat 
te garanderen.

 - Gebruik uitsluitend de voorgeschreven 
batterijen en accessoires om volledige 
functionaliteit en veiligheid te garanderen.

 - LET OP! Het voer wordt met hoge snelheid 
over enkele meters verspreid. Houd voldoende 
afstand bij draaiende motor en bescherm 
uzelf tegen rondvliegende deeltjes.

 - Raak de verdeler niet aan terwijl de motor 
draait!

 - Kinderen of jongeren mogen het apparaat 
niet bedienen. Houd toezicht op kinderen 
om te voorkomen dat ze met het apparaat 
spelen.

 - Personen die, door beperkte fysieke, 
sensorische of mentale capaciteiten, niet in 
staat zijn het apparaat veilig te bedienen, 
mogen het apparaat niet gebruiken.

 - De gebruiker is verantwoordelijk voor 
ongevallen of gevaren die zich voordoen 
ten opzichte van andere personen of hun 
eigendommen.

 - Breng geen wijzigingen aan in het apparaat. 
De veiligheid kan hierdoor in gevaar komen. 
EUROHUNT GmbH sluit alle aansprakelijkheid 
uit voor schade aan personen of eigendommen 
die het gevolg zijn van het gebruik van niet-
goedgekeurde onderdelen of accessoires.

 - Installeer alleen originele onderdelen of 
accessoires die door EUROHUNT GmbH voor 
dit apparaat zijn goedgekeurd of technisch 
gelijkwaardig zijn. Bij twijfel, raadpleeg uw 
erkende dealer.

 - Controleer het apparaat voor elke gebruik op 
operationele veiligheid. Gebruik het apparaat 
niet als onderdelen beschadigd zijn – risico op 
ongevallen!

NL - Veiligheidsinstructies

 - Lea atentamente todo el manual de 
instrucciones antes del primer uso y consérvelo 
en un lugar seguro para futuras consultas.

 - Antes de la puesta en marcha, deben 
apretarse los tornillos de fijación del embudo 
y los tornillos de mariposa para garantizar 
una sujeción firme del embudo y, por tanto, 
el funcionamiento óptimo del comedero 
automático.

 - Utilice únicamente las baterías y accesorios 
especificados para garantizar la plena 
funcionalidad y seguridad.

 - ¡ATENCIÓN! El alimento se dispersa a gran 
velocidad a varios metros de distancia. 
Mantenga una distancia segura con el motor 
en funcionamiento y protéjase de posibles 
objetos voladores.

 - ¡No introduzca las manos en el distribuidor 
mientras el motor está en marcha!

 - Los niños o adolescentes no deben utilizar el 
dispositivo. Vigile a los niños para asegurarse 
de que no jueguen con el dispositivo.

 - Las personas que, debido a capacidades 
físicas, sensoriales o mentales limitadas, no 
puedan operar el dispositivo de forma segura, 
no deben utilizarlo.

 - El usuario es responsable de los accidentes o 
peligros que ocurran a otras personas o a sus 
bienes.

 - No realice modificaciones en el dispositivo. 
La seguridad puede verse comprometida. 
EUROHUNT GmbH excluye toda 
responsabilidad por daños personales o 
materiales derivados del uso de piezas o 
accesorios no autorizados.

 - Instale únicamente piezas o accesorios 
originales aprobados por EUROHUNT 
GmbH para este dispositivo o técnicamente 
equivalentes. En caso de duda, consulte a su 
distribuidor autorizado.

 - Antes de cada uso, verifique que el dispositivo 
esté en condiciones operativas seguras. No 
utilice el dispositivo si hay componentes 
dañados – ¡riesgo de accidente!

ES - Instrucciones de seguridad



 - Leia atentamente todo o manual de 
instruções antes da primeira utilização e 
guarde-o num local seguro para referência 
futura.

 - Antes da primeira utilização, os parafusos 
de fixação do funil e os parafusos de asas 
devem ser apertados para garantir a fixação 
segura do funil e o funcionamento ideal do 
alimentador automático.

 - Utilize apenas as baterias e acessórios 
especificados para garantir total 
funcionalidade e segurança.

 - ATENÇÃO! O alimento é lançado a alta 
velocidade por vários metros. Mantenha 
uma distância segura com o motor em 
funcionamento e proteja-se de partículas 
lançadas.

 - Não introduza as mãos no distribuidor 
enquanto o motor estiver a funcionar!

 - Crianças ou adolescentes não devem utilizar o 
aparelho. Vigie as crianças para garantir que 
não brincam com o aparelho.

 - As pessoas que, devido a capacidades 
físicas, sensoriais ou mentais limitadas, 
não conseguem operar o dispositivo com 
segurança, não devem utilizá-lo.

 - O utilizador é responsável por acidentes ou 
perigos que ocorram a outras pessoas ou aos 
seus bens.

 - Não faça modificações no dispositivo. 
A segurança pode ser comprometida. 
A EUROHUNT GmbH exclui toda a 
responsabilidade por danos pessoais ou 
materiais resultantes do uso de peças ou 
acessórios não autorizados.

 - Instale apenas peças ou acessórios originais 
aprovados pela EUROHUNT GmbH para este 
dispositivo ou tecnicamente equivalentes. Em 
caso de dúvida, consulte o seu revendedor 
autorizado.

 - Antes de cada utilização, verifique se o 
dispositivo está em condições operacionais 
seguras. Não utilize o dispositivo se houver 
componentes danificados – risco de acidente!

PT - Instruções de segurança

 - Przed pierwszym użyciem dokładnie 
przeczytaj całą instrukcję obsługi i zachowaj 
ją na przyszłość.

 - Przed pierwszym uruchomieniem należy 
dokręcić śruby mocujące lejek i śruby 
motylkowe, aby zapewnić stabilne mocowanie 
lejka i optymalne działanie karmnika.

 - Używaj wyłącznie zalecanych baterii 
i akcesoriów, aby zapewnić pełną 
funkcjonalność i bezpieczeństwo.

 - UWAGA! Pasza jest rozrzucana z dużą 
prędkością na kilka metrów. Zachowaj 
bezpieczną odległość przy pracującym 
silniku i chroń się przed latającymi drobnymi 
elementami.

 - Nie wkładaj rąk do rozdzielacza podczas 
pracy silnika!

 - Dzieci i młodzież nie mogą obsługiwać 
urządzenia. Nadzoruj dzieci, aby nie bawiły 
się urządzeniem.

 - Osoby, które z powodu ograniczonych 
zdolności fizycznych, sensorycznych lub 
umysłowych nie są w stanie bezpiecznie 
obsługiwać urządzenia, nie powinny go 

używać.

 - Użytkownik ponosi odpowiedzialność za 
wypadki lub zagrożenia, które wystąpią 
wobec innych osób lub ich mienia.

 - Nie wprowadzaj żadnych zmian w urządzeniu. 
Może to zagrozić bezpieczeństwu. EUROHUNT 
GmbH wyłącza wszelką odpowiedzialność za 
szkody osobowe lub materialne wynikające 
z użycia niezatwierdzonych części lub 
akcesoriów.

 - Należy używać wyłącznie oryginalnych 
części lub akcesoriów zatwierdzonych przez 
EUROHUNT GmbH dla tego urządzenia lub 
technicznie równoważnych. W razie pytań 
skontaktuj się ze swoim dealerem.

 - Przed każdorazowym użyciem należy 
sprawdzić, czy urządzenie jest w stanie 
zapewniającym bezpieczną pracę. Nie 
używaj urządzenia, jeśli jego elementy są 
uszkodzone – ryzyko wypadku!

PL - Wskazówki bezpieczeństwa



 - Læs hele brugsvejledningen grundigt, før 
apparatet tages i brug første gang, og 
opbevar den til senere brug.

 - Før første ibrugtagning skal 
fastgørelsesskruerne til tragten og 
vingeskruerne efterspændes for at sikre, 
at tragten sidder korrekt og dermed sikre 
optimal funktion af foderautomaten.

 - Brug kun de angivne batterier og tilbehør for 
at sikre fuld funktionalitet og sikkerhed.

 - ADVARSEL! Foderet spredes med høj 
hastighed over flere meter. Hold tilstrækkelig 
afstand ved kørende motor og beskyt dig mod 
flyvende smådele.

 - Stik ikke hænderne i fordeleren, mens motoren 
kører!

 - Børn eller unge må ikke bruge apparatet. Hold 
opsyn med børnene for at sikre, at de ikke 
leger med apparatet.

 - Personer, der på grund af begrænsede fysiske, 
sensoriske eller mentale evner ikke er i stand til 
at betjene apparatet sikkert, må ikke anvende 
det.

 - Brugeren er ansvarlig for ulykker eller farer, 
der måtte opstå over for andre personer eller 
deres ejendom.

 - Foretag ingen ændringer på apparatet. Dette 
kan bringe sikkerheden i fare. EUROHUNT 
GmbH fraskriver sig ethvert ansvar for person- 
eller materielskader som følge af brug af ikke-
godkendte dele eller tilbehør.

 - Brug kun originale dele eller tilbehør, der 
er godkendt af EUROHUNT GmbH til dette 
apparat eller teknisk tilsvarende. Kontakt din 
forhandler ved spørgsmål.

 - Apparatet skal kontrolleres for driftsmæssig 
sikkerhed før hver brug. Brug ikke apparatet, 
hvis komponenter er beskadiget – fare for 
ulykke!

DA - Sikkerhedsanvisninger

 - Před prvním použitím si pečlivě přečtěte celý 
návod k obsluze a uschovejte jej pro pozdější 
použití.

 - Před prvním použitím je nutné dotáhnout 
upevňovací šrouby trychtýře a křídlové šrouby, 
aby byl trychtýř pevně upevněn a krmítko 
správně fungovalo.

 - Používejte pouze předepsané baterie a 
příslušenství, abyste zajistili plnou funkčnost 
a bezpečnost.

 - POZOR! Krmivo je rozmetáváno několik 
metrů vysokou rychlostí. Při chodu motoru 
dodržujte bezpečný odstup a chraňte se před 
odletujícími částmi.

 - Nesahejte do rozdělovače při běžícím motoru!

 - Děti a mladiství nesmějí zařízení používat. 
Dohlížejte na děti, aby si se zařízením nehrály.

 - Osoby, které nejsou schopny zařízení 
bezpečně ovládat kvůli omezeným fyzickým, 
smyslovým nebo duševním schopnostem, 
nesmí zařízení používat.

 - Uživatel je odpovědný za nehody nebo 
nebezpečí, která mohou vzniknout jiným 
osobám nebo jejich majetku.

 - Na zařízení neprovádějte žádné úpravy. 
Mohlo by dojít k ohrožení bezpečnosti. 
Společnost EUROHUNT GmbH nenese 
odpovědnost za škody na osobách nebo 
majetku způsobené použitím neschválených 
dílů nebo příslušenství.

 - Používejte pouze originální díly nebo 
příslušenství schválené společností 
EUROHUNT GmbH pro toto zařízení nebo 
technicky rovnocenné. V případě dotazů se 
obraťte na svého prodejce.

 - Před každým použitím zkontrolujte, 
zda je zařízení v bezpečném provozním 
stavu. Nepoužívejte zařízení, pokud jsou 
komponenty poškozeny – nebezpečí úrazu!

CZ - Bezpečnostní pokyny



 - Az első használat előtt figyelmesen olvassa el 
a teljes használati útmutatót, és őrizze meg 
későbbi felhasználásra.

 - Az első használat előtt meg kell húzni a tölcsér 
és a szárnyas csavarok rögzítőcsavarjait, hogy 
biztosítsák a tölcsér stabil rögzítését és az 
etető optimális működését.

 - Csak az előírt elemeket és tartozékokat 
használja a teljes funkcionalitás és biztonság 
érdekében.

 - FIGYELEM! A takarmány nagy sebességgel 
több méterre szóródik. Tartsd a megfelelő 
távolságot működés közben, és védd magad 
a repülő apró tárgyaktól.

 - Ne nyúljon a szóróba, amíg a motor működik!

 - Gyermekek vagy fiatalok nem használhatják a 
készüléket. Felügyeld őket, hogy ne játszanak 
vele.

 - Azok a személyek, akik korlátozott fizikai, 
érzékszervi vagy mentális képességeik 
miatt nem képesek biztonságosan kezelni a 
készüléket, ne használják azt.

 - A felhasználó felelős minden olyan balesetért 
vagy veszélyért, amely más személyeket vagy 
azok tulajdonát érintheti.

 - Ne módosítsa a készüléket. Ez veszélyeztetheti 
a biztonságot. Az EUROHUNT GmbH kizár 
minden felelősséget a nem jóváhagyott 
alkatrészek vagy tartozékok használatából 
eredő személyi vagy anyagi károkért.

 - Csak az EUROHUNT GmbH által ehhez a 
készülékhez jóváhagyott vagy technikailag 
azonos eredeti alkatrészeket vagy 
tartozékokat használjon. Kérdés esetén 
forduljon szakkereskedőjéhez.

 - Minden használat előtt ellenőrizze a készülék 
biztonságos működési állapotát. Ne használja 
a készüléket, ha bármely alkatrésze sérült – 
balesetveszély!

HU - Biztonsági utasítások

 - Läs hela bruksanvisningen noggrant före 
första användning och spara den för framtida 
bruk.

 - Innan första användning måste skruvarna 
för tratten och vingmuttrarna dras åt för 
att säkerställa att tratten sitter ordentligt 
och därmed garantera optimal funktion hos 
foderautomaten.

 - Använd endast de angivna batterierna och 
tillbehören för att säkerställa full funktionalitet 
och säkerhet.

 - VARNING! Fodret sprids några meter bort med 
hög hastighet. Håll tillräckligt avstånd när 
motorn är igång och skydda dig från flygande 
smådelar.

 - Rör inte i fördelaren när motorn är igång!

 - Barn eller ungdomar får inte arbeta med 
enheten. Tillsyn krävs för att säkerställa att 
barn inte leker med enheten.

 - Personer som på grund av begränsade fysiska, 
sensoriska eller mentala förmågor inte kan 
använda apparaten på ett säkert sätt får inte 
använda den.

 - Användaren ansvarar för olyckor eller faror 
som uppstår för andra personer eller deras 
egendom.

 - Gör inga ändringar på apparaten. Det kan 
äventyra säkerheten. EUROHUNT GmbH 
frånsäger sig allt ansvar för person- eller 
egendomsskador som uppstår vid användning 
av icke godkända delar eller tillbehör.

 - Endast originaldelar eller tillbehör godkända 
av EUROHUNT GmbH för denna apparat, eller 
tekniskt likvärdiga, får användas. Kontakta din 
fackhandlare vid frågor.

 - Kontrollera att apparaten är i säkert 
funktionsdugligt skick före varje användning. 
Använd inte apparaten om delar är skadade 
– olycksrisk!

SV - Säkerhetsanvisningar



 - Lugege kogu kasutusjuhend hoolikalt läbi 
enne esmast kasutamist ja hoidke see 
edaspidiseks alles.

 - Enne esmakordset kasutamist tuleb lehtri 
kinnitus- ja tiivikkruvid korralikult pingutada, 
et tagada lehtri kindel paigaldus ja 
automaatse söötja optimaalne toimimine.

 - Kasutage ainult ettenähtud akusid ja 
tarvikuid, et tagada täisfunktsionaalsus ja 
turvalisus.

 - HOIATUS! Toitu puistatakse mõne meetri 
kaugusele suurel kiirusel. Hoidke mootori töö 
ajal piisavat kaugust ja kaitske end lendlevate 
väikeste osade eest.

 - Ärge puudutage jaoturit mootori töötamise 
ajal!

 - Lapsed või noorukid ei tohi seadmega 
töötada. Jälgige lapsi, et nad ei mängiks 
seadmega.

 - Inimesed, kes piiratud füüsiliste, sensoorsete 
või vaimsete võimete tõttu ei suuda seadet 
ohutult kasutada, ei tohi seda kasutada.

 - Kasutaja vastutab õnnetuste või ohtude eest, 
mis võivad tekkida teistele inimestele või 
nende varale.

 - Ärge tehke seadmel muudatusi. See võib 
seada ohtu ohutuse. EUROHUNT GmbH 
ei vastuta volitamata osade või tarvikute 
kasutamisel tekkivate isiku- ega varakahjude 
eest.

 - Kasutage ainult originaalvaruosi või tarvikuid, 
mis on EUROHUNT GmbH poolt selle 
seadme jaoks heaks kiidetud või tehniliselt 
samaväärsed. Küsimuste korral pöörduge 
oma edasimüüja poole.

 - Kontrollige enne igat kasutamist, kas seade on 
töökorras ja ohutu. Ärge kasutage seadet, kui 
komponendid on kahjustatud – õnnetuse oht!

ET - Ohutusjuhised

 - Lue koko käyttöohje huolellisesti ennen 
ensimmäistä käyttökertaa ja säilytä se 
myöhempää käyttöä varten.

 - Ennen ensimmäistä käyttökertaa on 
kiristettävä suppilon kiinnitysruuvit ja 
siipiruuvit, jotta suppilo pysyy tukevasti 
paikallaan ja syöttölaite toimii optimaalisesti.

 - Käytä vain annettuja paristoja ja tarvikkeita 
täyden toiminnallisuuden ja turvallisuuden 
takaamiseksi.

 - VAROITUS! Ruoat levitetään useita metrejä 
korkealla nopeudella. Pidä riittävä etäisyys 
moottori käynnissä ja suojaa itsesi lentäviltä 
pieniltä osilta.

 - Älä koske jakajaan, kun moottori on käynnissä!

 - Lapset tai nuoret eivät saa työskennellä 
laitteen kanssa. Valvo lapsia varmistaaksesi, 
etteivät he leiki laitteella.

 - Henkilöt, jotka rajoitettujen fyysisten, 
aistillisten tai henkisten kykyjensä vuoksi eivät 
kykene käyttämään laitetta turvallisesti, eivät 
saa käyttää sitä.

 - Käyttäjä on vastuussa muille henkilöille 
tai heidän omaisuudelleen aiheutuneista 
onnettomuuksista tai vaaratilanteista.

 - Älä tee muutoksia laitteeseen. Se voi 
vaarantaa turvallisuuden. EUROHUNT 
GmbH ei ota vastuuta henkilövahingoista 
tai aineellisista vahingoista, jotka johtuvat 
hyväksymättömien osien tai lisävarusteiden 
käytöstä.

 - Käytä vain alkuperäisosia tai lisävarusteita, 
jotka EUROHUNT GmbH on hyväksynyt tähän 
laitteeseen tai jotka ovat teknisesti vastaavia. 
Kysy tarvittaessa lisätietoja jälleenmyyjältäsi.

 - Tarkista laitteen toimintakunto ennen jokaista 
käyttökertaa. Älä käytä laitetta, jos osia on 
vaurioitunut – tapaturmavaara!

FI - Turvallisuusohjeet



 - Διαβάστε προσεκτικά ολόκληρο το εγχειρίδιο 
οδηγιών πριν από την πρώτη χρήση και φυλάξτε 
το για μελλοντική αναφορά.
 - Πριν από την πρώτη χρήση, πρέπει να σφίξετε τις 
βίδες στερέωσης της χοάνης και τις πεταλούδες 
ώστε να εξασφαλιστεί η σταθερή τοποθέτηση 
της χοάνης και η βέλτιστη λειτουργία της 
ταΐστρας.
 - Χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο τις προβλεπόμενες 
μπαταρίες και αξεσουάρ για να εξασφαλίσετε 
πλήρη λειτουργικότητα και ασφάλεια.
 - ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ! Η τροφή εκτοξεύεται με 
μεγάλη ταχύτητα σε απόσταση λίγων μέτρων. 
Διατηρήστε ασφαλή απόσταση όταν ο κινητήρας 
λειτουργεί και προστατευτείτε από πετάγονται 
μικρά εξαρτήματα.
 - Μην αγγίζετε τον διανομέα όταν ο κινητήρας 
είναι σε λειτουργία!
 - Τα παιδιά ή οι έφηβοι δεν επιτρέπεται να 
χειρίζονται τη συσκευή. Εποπτεύστε τα παιδιά 
για να βεβαιωθείτε ότι δεν παίζουν με τη 
συσκευή.

 - Άτομα που λόγω περιορισμένων σωματικών, 
αισθητηριακών ή πνευματικών ικανοτήτων δεν 
μπορούν να χρησιμοποιήσουν τη συσκευή με 
ασφάλεια, δεν πρέπει να τη χρησιμοποιούν.
 - Ο χρήστης είναι υπεύθυνος για ατυχήματα ή 
κινδύνους που μπορεί να προκύψουν σε άλλα 
άτομα ή την περιουσία τους.
 - Μην τροποποιείτε τη συσκευή. Η ασφάλεια 
μπορεί να τεθεί σε κίνδυνο. Η EUROHUNT GmbH 
δεν φέρει καμία ευθύνη για σωματικές ή υλικές 
ζημιές που προκαλούνται από τη χρήση μη 
εγκεκριμένων εξαρτημάτων ή αξεσουάρ.
 - Να χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο γνήσια εξαρτήματα 
ή αξεσουάρ εγκεκριμένα από την EUROHUNT 
GmbH για αυτήν τη συσκευή ή τεχνικά 
ισοδύναμα. Για ερωτήσεις, απευθυνθείτε στον 
εξουσιοδοτημένο αντιπρόσωπό σας.
 - Ελέγξτε τη συσκευή για ασφαλή λειτουργία πριν 
από κάθε χρήση. Μην τη χρησιμοποιείτε εάν 
υπάρχουν φθαρμένα εξαρτήματα – κίνδυνος 
ατυχήματος!

EL - Οδηγίες ασφάλειας

 - Pažljivo pročitajte cijeli priručnik prije prve 
uporabe i spremite ga za buduću uporabu.

 - Prije prve uporabe potrebno je pritegnuti vijke 
lijevka i leptir vijke kako bi lijevak bio čvrsto 
pričvršćen, čime se osigurava optimalno 
funkcioniranje automatskog hranilice.

 - Koristite samo predviđene baterije i pribor 
kako biste osigurali punu funkcionalnost i 
sigurnost.

 - PAŽNJA! Hrana se raspršuje nekoliko metara 
brzinom velikom brzinom. Održavajte 
dovoljnu udaljenost dok motor radi i zaštitite 
se od letećih malih dijelova.

 - Nemojte dirati razdjelnik dok motor radi!

 - Djeca ili maloljetnici ne smiju raditi s uređajem. 
Nadgledajte djecu kako biste bili sigurni da se 
ne igraju s uređajem.

 - Osobe koje zbog ograničenih fizičkih, 
osjetilnih ili mentalnih sposobnosti nisu u 
mogućnosti sigurno rukovati uređajem, ne 
smiju ga koristiti.

 - Korisnik je odgovoran za nesreće ili opasnosti 
koje mogu nastati za druge osobe ili njihovu 
imovinu.

 - Ne vršite preinake na uređaju. Time se 
može ugroziti sigurnost. EUROHUNT GmbH 
isključuje svaku odgovornost za osobne 
ozljede ili materijalnu štetu nastalu uporabom 
neodobrenih dijelova ili dodatne opreme.

 - Koristite samo originalne dijelove ili dodatke 
koje je odobrila EUROHUNT GmbH za ovaj 
uređaj ili tehnički ekvivalentne. U slučaju 
pitanja, obratite se svom ovlaštenom trgovcu.

 - Prije svake upotrebe provjerite je li uređaj u 
sigurnom radnom stanju. Nemojte koristiti 
uređaj ako su dijelovi oštećeni – opasnost od 
nesreće!

HR - Sigurnosne upute



 - Pirms pirmās lietošanas uzmanīgi izlasiet 
visu lietošanas instrukciju un saglabājiet to 
turpmākai izmantošanai.

 - Pirms pirmās lietošanas jāpievelk piltuves 
stiprinājuma skrūves un spārnskrūves, lai 
nodrošinātu piltuves stingru nostiprināšanu un 
automātiskā barotāja optimālu darbību.

 - Izmantojiet tikai norādītās baterijas 
un piederumus, lai nodrošinātu pilnu 
funkcionalitāti un drošību.

 - UZMANĪBU! Barība tiek izkliedēta dažu 
metru attālumā ar lielu ātrumu. Saglabājiet 
pietiekamu attālumu, kad dzinējs darbojas, 
un pasargājiet sevi no lidojošiem sīkumiem.

 - Nenovietojiet rokas pie sadalītāja, kad dzinējs 
darbojas!

 - Bērni vai pusaudži nedrīkst strādāt ar ierīci. 
Uzraudziet bērnus, lai pārliecinātos, ka viņi 
nespēlē ar ierīci.

 - Personām, kuras fizisku, sensoru vai garīgu 
traucējumu dēļ nevar droši lietot ierīci, nav 
atļauts to izmantot.

 - Lietotājs ir atbildīgs par negadījumiem vai 
apdraudējumiem, kas var rasties citiem 
cilvēkiem vai viņu īpašumam.

 - Neveiciet nekādas ierīces modifikācijas. Tas 
var apdraudēt drošību. EUROHUNT GmbH 
neuzņemas atbildību par personīgajiem 
vai mantiskajiem zaudējumiem, kas 
radušies, izmantojot neatļautas detaļas vai 
piederumus.

 - Izmantojiet tikai oriģinālās detaļas vai 
piederumus, ko EUROHUNT GmbH ir 
apstiprinājusi šai ierīcei vai kas ir tehniski 
līdzvērtīgi. Jautājumu gadījumā sazinieties ar 
savu izplatītāju.

 - Pirms katras lietošanas pārbaudiet, vai ierīce ir 
darba kārtībā. Nelietojiet ierīci, ja kāda no tās 
detaļām ir bojāta – nelaimes gadījuma risks!

LV - Drošības norādījumi

 - Prieš pirmą kartą naudodami, atidžiai 
perskaitykite visą naudojimo instrukciją ir 
saugokite ją ateičiai.

 - Prieš pirmą kartą naudojant, reikia priveržti 
piltuvo tvirtinimo ir sparnuotas varžtus, kad 
piltuvas būtų tvirtai pritvirtintas ir šėrykla 
veiktų optimaliai.

 - Naudokite tik numatytas baterijas ir priedus, 
kad užtikrinsite pilną funkcionalumą ir 
saugumą.

 - ĮSPĖJIMAS! Maistas išsklaidomas kelis metrus 
dideliu greičiu. Laikykite saugų atstumą, 
kai variklis veikia, ir apsaugokite save nuo 
skraidančių smulkių dalių.

 - Nekreipkite į paskirstytoją, kai variklis veikia!

 - Vaikai ar paaugliai neturėtų dirbti su prietaisu. 
Prižiūrėkite vaikus, kad įsitikintumėte, jog jie 
neserga su prietaisu.

 - Asmenys, kurie dėl ribotų fizinių, jutiminių ar 
protinių gebėjimų negali saugiai naudotis 
įrenginiu, neturi jo naudoti.

 - Naudotojas atsako už nelaimingus atsitikimus 
ar pavojus, galinčius kilti kitiems žmonėms ar 
jų turtui.

 - Nedarykite jokių įrenginio pakeitimų. Tai gali 
kelti pavojų saugumui. EUROHUNT GmbH 
neprisiima jokios atsakomybės už asmens 
ar turtinę žalą, atsiradusią dėl nepatvirtintų 
dalių ar priedų naudojimo.

 - Naudokite tik originalias arba EUROHUNT 
GmbH patvirtintas arba techniškai lygiavertes 
dalis ar priedus. Kilus klausimams, kreipkitės į 
savo platintoją.

 - Prieš kiekvieną naudojimą patikrinkite, ar 
įrenginys yra saugus naudoti. Nenaudokite 
įrenginio, jei komponentai yra pažeisti – 
nelaimingo atsitikimo rizika!

LT - Saugos nurodymai



 - Citiți cu atenție întregul manual de utilizare 
înainte de prima utilizare și păstrați-l pentru 
consultări ulterioare.

 - Înainte de prima utilizare, trebuie strânse 
șuruburile de fixare ale pâlniei și cele cu aripi, 
pentru a asigura o fixare sigură a pâlniei și 
funcționarea optimă a distribuitorului de 
hrană.

 - Utilizați doar bateriile și accesoriile specificate 
pentru a asigura funcționalitatea completă și 
siguranța.

 - ATENȚIE! Hrana este împrăștiată la câțiva 
metri distanță cu o viteză mare. Mențineți o 
distanță suficientă în timp ce motorul este în 
funcțiune și protejați-vă de piesele mici care 
zboară.

 - Nu atingeți distribuitorul în timpul funcționării 
motorului!

 - Copiii sau tinerii nu trebuie să lucreze cu 
dispozitivul. Supravegheați copiii pentru a vă 
asigura că nu se joacă cu dispozitivul.

 - Persoanele care, din cauza unor limitări 
fizice, senzoriale sau mentale, nu pot utiliza 
dispozitivul în siguranță, nu trebuie să îl 
utilizeze.

 - Utilizatorul este responsabil pentru 
accidentele sau pericolele care pot apărea 
pentru alte persoane sau bunurile acestora.

 - Nu modificați dispozitivul. Siguranța poate fi 
compromisă. EUROHUNT GmbH nu își asumă 
răspunderea pentru daunele materiale sau 
corporale cauzate de utilizarea pieselor sau 
accesoriilor neautorizate.

 - Utilizați doar piese originale sau accesorii 
aprobate de EUROHUNT GmbH pentru 
acest dispozitiv sau echivalente tehnic. 
Pentru întrebări, adresați-vă distribuitorului 
dumneavoastră.

 - Verificați dispozitivul înainte de fiecare 
utilizare pentru a vă asigura că este în stare 
de funcționare sigură. Nu utilizați dispozitivul 
dacă are componente deteriorate – pericol de 
accident!

RO - Instrucțiuni de siguranță

 - Pred prvým použitím si pozorne prečítajte celý 
návod na použitie a uschovajte ho pre budúce 
použitie.

 - Pred prvým použitím je potrebné dotiahnuť 
upevňovacie skrutky lievika a krídlové skrutky, 
aby lievik pevne sedel a krmítko správne 
fungovalo.

 - Používajte iba predpísané batérie a 
príslušenstvo na zabezpečenie plnej 
funkčnosti a bezpečnosti.

 - POZOR! Krmivo je rozptýlené niekoľko metrov 
rýchlosťou vysokou rýchlosťou. Udržujte 
dostatočnú vzdialenosť, keď motor beží, a 
chráňte sa pred lietajúcimi malými časťami.

 - Nezachádzajte do distribútora počas chodu 
motora!

 - Deti alebo mladiství nesmú pracovať so 
zariadením. Dohliadajte na deti, aby sa uistili, 
že sa s prístrojom nehraju.

 - Osoby, ktoré kvôli obmedzeným fyzickým, 
senzorickým alebo mentálnym schopnostiam 
nie sú schopné bezpečne obsluhovať 
zariadenie, nesmú ho používať.

 - Používateľ je zodpovedný za nehody alebo 
riziká, ktoré môžu nastať iným osobám alebo 
ich majetku.

 - Nemeňte zariadenie. Môže to ohroziť 
bezpečnosť. Spoločnosť EUROHUNT GmbH 
nenesie zodpovednosť za zranenia alebo 
škody spôsobené použitím neschválených 
dielov alebo príslušenstva.

 - Používajte len originálne diely alebo 
príslušenstvo schválené spoločnosťou 
EUROHUNT GmbH pre toto zariadenie alebo 
technicky rovnocenné. V prípade otázok 
kontaktujte svojho predajcu.

 - Pred každým použitím skontrolujte, či je 
zariadenie v bezpečnom prevádzkovom 
stave. Nepoužívajte ho, ak sú komponenty 
poškodené – riziko nehody!

SK - Bezpečnostné pokyny



 - Pred prvo uporabo natančno preberite 
celotna navodila za uporabo in jih shranite za 
kasnejšo uporabo.

 - Pred prvo uporabo je treba priviti pritrdilne 
vijake lijaka in krilne vijake, da se lijak trdno 
pritrdi in tako zagotovi optimalno delovanje 
avtomatskega podajalnika.

 - Uporabljajte samo predpisane baterije 
in dodatke, da zagotovite popolno 
funkcionalnost in varnost.

 - OPOZORILO! Krma se širi nekaj metrov z 
visoko hitrostjo. Ohranite dovolj razdalje, ko 
motor deluje, in se zaščitite pred letečimi 
majhnimi deli.

 - Med delovanjem motorja ne segajte v 
razdelilnik!

 - Otroci ali mladi ne smejo delati z napravo. 
Nadzorujte otroke, da zagotovite, da se ne 
igrajo z napravo.

 - Osebe, ki zaradi omejenih telesnih, čutnih 
ali duševnih sposobnosti ne morejo varno 
uporabljati naprave, je ne smejo uporabljati.

 - Uporabnik je odgovoren za nesreče ali 
nevarnosti, ki lahko nastanejo za druge osebe 
ali njihovo lastnino.

 - Naprave ne spreminjajte. S tem lahko ogrozite 
varnost. Podjetje EUROHUNT GmbH ne 
prevzema odgovornosti za poškodbe oseb 
ali škodo na premoženju, ki nastanejo zaradi 
uporabe neodobrenih delov ali dodatne 
opreme.

 - Uporabljajte le originalne dele ali dodatke, 
ki jih je odobrila družba EUROHUNT GmbH 
za to napravo ali so tehnično enakovredni. 
V primeru vprašanj se obrnite na svojega 
prodajalca.

 - Pred vsako uporabo preverite, ali je naprava 
v varnem delovnem stanju. Ne uporabljajte 
naprave, če so deli poškodovani – nevarnost 
nesreče!

SL - Varnostna navodila

 - Прочетете внимателно цялото ръководство 
за употреба преди първото използване и го 
съхранявайте за бъдеща справка.
 - Преди първата употреба е необходимо да 
затегнете винтовете за закрепване на фунията 
и пеперудените винтове, за да осигурите 
здраво закрепване на фунията и оптимално 
функциониране на хранилката.
 - Използвайте само указаните батерии 
и аксесоари, за да осигурите пълна 
функционалност и безопасност.
 - ВНИМАНИЕ! Храната се разпръсква на 
разстояние няколко метра с висока скорост. 
Поддържайте безопасно разстояние, когато 
двигателят работи, и се защитете от летящи 
малки части.
 - Не докосвайте разпределителя, когато 
двигателят е в работа!
 - Деца или тийнейджъри не трябва да работят с 
уреда. Наблюдавайте децата, за да се уверите, 
че не играят с уреда.

 - Лица, които поради ограничени физически, 
сетивни или умствени способности не могат да 
използват устройството безопасно, не трябва 
да го използват.
 - Потребителят носи отговорност за 
произшествия или опасности, възникнали за 
други лица или тяхното имущество.
 - Не правете промени по устройството. Това 
може да застраши безопасността. EUROHUNT 
GmbH не носи отговорност за телесни 
повреди или материални щети, причинени 
от използването на неразрешени части или 
аксесоари.
 - Използвайте само оригинални части или 
аксесоари, одобрени от EUROHUNT GmbH за 
това устройство, или технически еквивалентни. 
При въпроси се обърнете към Вашия търговец.
 - Проверявайте устройството преди всяка 
употреба за сигурно работно състояние. Не 
използвайте устройството, ако компонентите 
са повредени – риск от злополука!

BG - Инструкции за безопасност


